BGU8009
SiGe:C low-noise amplifier MMIC for GPS, GLONASS, Galileo
and COMPASS and LTE B32
Rev. 7 — 20 July 2017 Product data sheet
XSON6
1 General description
The BGU8009 is, also known as the GPS1201M, a Low-Noise Amplifier (LNA) for GNSS
receiver and LTE Band 32 down link applications, available in a small plastic 6-pin

MONTH BAR CODE
PRODUCT MANUFACTURER CODE
TYPE CODE
PIN 1 INDICATION
Figure 1. SOT1230 marking code description example
NXP Semiconductors BGU8009
SiGe:C low-noise amplifier MMIC for GPS, GLONASS, Galileo and COMPASS and LTE B32
7 Block diagram
aaa-022360
BIAS/CONTROL
BGU8009
6
ENABLE
5 3
1, 4
RF_IN RF_OUT
VCC
2
Figure 2. Block diagram
8 Pinning information
8.1 Pinning
RF_OUTGND_RF
VCCRF_IN
GND
3
2
1ENABLE
4
5
6
Transparent top view
BGU8009
aaa-022136
Figure 3. Pin configuration
8.2 Pin description
Table 5. Pin description
Symbol Pin Description
GND 1 ground
VCC 2 supply voltage
RF_OUT 3 RF output
GND_RF 4 RF ground
RF_IN 5 RF input
ENABLE 6 enable
NXP Semiconductors BGU8009
SiGe:C low-noise amplifier MMIC for GPS, GLONASS, Galileo and COMPASS and LTE B32
9 Limiting values
Table 6. Limiting values
In accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 60134). Absolute Maximum Ratings are given as Limiting
Values of stress conditions during operation, that must not be exceeded under the worst probable conditions.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Max Unit
VCC supply voltage [1] -0.5 +5.0 V
VI(ENABLE) input voltage on pin
ENABLE
VI(ENABLE) < VCC + 0.6 V [1] [2] -0.5 +5.0 V
VI(RF_IN) input voltage on pin
RF_IN
DC, VI(RF_IN) < VCC + 0.6 V [1] [2] [3] -0.5 +5.0 V
VI(RF_OUT) input voltage on pin
RF_OUT
DC, VI(RF_OUT) < VCC + 0.6 V [1] [2] [3] -0.5 +5.0 V
1575 MHz [1] - 10 dBmPi input power
1474 MHz [1] - 10 dBm
Ptot total power dissipation Tsp ≤ 130 °C - 55 mW
Tstg storage temperature -65 +150 °C
Tj junction temperature - 150 °C
Human Body Model (HBM)
according to JEDEC standard
JS-001-2010
- ±2 kVVESD electrostatic discharge
voltage
Charged Device Model (CDM)